## DES MOINES POOL METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 2022 - 05

## LIFTING DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY - COVID-19

WHEREAS: On April 21, 2020 the Board of Commissioners approved Resolution 2020-03 Declaring an Emergency based on impacts of Covid-19; and

WHEREAS: On September 8, 2022 the Governor of the State of Washington announced that he would lift the statewide Covid-19 State of Emergency effective October 31, 2022;

WHEREAS: The Board of Commissioners has determined that it is appropriate to remain consistent with the State of Washington and lift the Des Moines Pool Metropolitan Park District State of Emergency effective October 31, 2022.

**Resolution:** NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of Des Moines Pool Metropolitan Park District that:

- 1. It is hereby declared that there is no longer a need to operate the District under the Covid-19 Declaration of Emergency.
- 2. The State of Emergency within the District shall be lifted effective 12:01 a.m. October 31, 2022.

**Adoption:** ADOPTED at an open public meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Des Moines Pool Metropolitan Park District on Tuesday, October 25, 2022 the following Commissioners being present and voting:

Docusigned by: Share young
R116619AAC1C481 Commissioner
DocuSigned by:
Joe Dusenbury ComfifsesionE474
Comff S \$ 1989 E 2474
DocuSigned by:
Gene Adiziar
Compression February
DocuSigned by:
Holly Campbell
Compaissioner3B
DocuSigned by:
Shane Stender
Comf9ff42572Ff4Ef8C